

LAW OFFICE OF McINERNEY AND SCHMIDT, L.L.C.

By: Sandford F. Schmidt, Esquire (Id#:022301979)

Email: *sschmidt@msnjlawfirm.com*

710 East Main Street, Suite 2B

Moorestown, New Jersey 08057

Phone: 856-722-5252

Fax: 856-727-9435

Attorney for Appellant, Samuel Barresi

SAMUEL BARRESI

Plaintiff

vs.

FZG ENTERPRISES, LLC,
d/b/a BIG LEAGUE DREAMS,
a/k/a FGZ ENTERPRISES,
LLC and FXG ENTERPRISES,
LLC, GARY LIGUORI,
ZANE KROMISH, AND
FRED VINSON

Defendants

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
: DOCKET NO. A-002159-22

:
: ON APPEAL FROM:

:
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: BURLINGTON COUNTY
: LAW DIVISION

:
: DOCKET No. BUR-L-001201-20

:
: Sat Below:
: Honorable Eric G. Fikry, J.S.C.
: Honorable Sander Friedman, J.S.C.

:
: Civil Action

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT, SAMUEL BARRESI

LAW OFFICE OF McINERNEY AND SCHMIDT, L.L.C.

By: Sandford F. Schmidt, Esquire (ID#022301979)

710 East Main Street, Suite 2B

Moorestown, New Jersey 08057

856) 722-5252

Fax: (856) 727-9435

Attorneys for Appellant, Samuel Barresi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS IN APPELLANT’S APPENDIX	ix
TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS	x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
POINT I STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
POINT II SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	14
POINT III STANDARD FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT..	15
POINT IV THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED THE GUARANTEES WERE TERMINATED ON MAY 11, 2016. ALL OF THE UNDISPUTED FACTS INDICATE THAT THERE WAS A MODIFICATION OF THE LEASE, NOT A TERMINATION (Pa8, Pa9, 1T64-12 to 1T66-2)	16
A. Factually there was no termination of the Lease or guarantees	16
(1T65-2 to 7)	

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Statute of Frauds, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 21:1-15 does not apply. (1T65-8 to 20)	21
C. The Requirement that any modifications must be in writing was waived(Not raised below).	23
D. Offer and Acceptance, Partial Performance,and Practical Construction.(1T64-12 to 1T66-2).	25
E. Modification of the lease does not terminate the liability of the guarantors (Not raised below)	27
F. FZG was not a holdover tenant (1T66-2 to 5)	29
 POINT V THE COURT ERRED WHERE IT BASED ITS DECISION ON A STATUTE OF FRAUDS THAT WAS NOT APPLICABLE, WAS NOT RAISED OR SUGGESTED BY EITHER PARTY,AND ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO CORRECT ITS MISTAKE ON THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION (2T42-20 to 21; 2T43-3 to 2T44-1)	33
A. Motion for Reconsideration	33
B. A Motion for Reconsideration is Particularly Useful Where an Opinion or Order Deals with Unlitigated or Unargued Matters.	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Aldrich Nine Associates vs. Foot Locker Speciality Inc.</u>	28
2005 WL 3005715 (App. Div. 2005) (unpublished)	
<u>Anderson vs. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u>	14
477 U.S. 242, 251-52 (1986)	
<u>Association Group Life, Inc. vs. Catholic War Veterans</u>	25
120 N.J. Super. 85, 95 (App. Div. 1971)	
<u>Associated Realties Corp vs. Million Dollar Pier, etc., Co.</u>	19
6 N.J. Super. 369 (App. Div. 1950)	
<u>Balsham vs. Koffler</u>	19
8 N.J. Super. 48 (App. Div. 1950)	
<u>Barila vs. Bd. of Education</u>	26, 27
241 N.J. 595, 616 (2020)	
<u>Branch vs. Cream-O-Land Dairy</u>	
244 N.J. 567, 582 (2021).....	14
<u>Brill vs. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u>	14, 15
142 N.J. 540, 523 (1995)	
<u>Calcaterra vs. Calcaterra</u>	34
206 N.J. Super. 398, 403-404 App. Div. 1986)	

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Center 48 Ltd. Partnership vs. May Dept. Stores Co.</u>	28
355 N.J. Super. 390, 410	
<u>Christian Feigenspan vs. Popowska</u>	19
75 N.J. Eq. 342 (Ch. 1909)	
<u>City of Millville vs. Rock</u>	9
683 F. Supp. 2d, 319 (2010)	
<u>Conway vs. 287 Corporate Center Associates</u>	19
187 N.J. 259 (2006)	
<u>Cooper vs. Hawley</u>	23
60 N.J.L. 560, 563 (E&A 1897)	
<u>Cummings vs. Bahr</u>	33
295 N.J. Super. 374, 384 (App. Div. 1996)	
<u>D’Atria vs. D’Atria</u>	33
242 N.J. Super. 392, 401 (Ch. Div. 1990)	
<u>Dector vs. Phelps</u>	30
136 N.J.L. 53 (Sup. Ct. 1947);	
<u>Deutsch vs. Budget Rent-A-Car</u>	22, 25
213 N.J. Super. 385 (App. Div. 1986)	
<u>Donan Development Co. vs. Donan Hardware</u>	31
34 N.J. Super. 293 (App. Div. 1955)	
<u>Dries vs. Trenton Oil Co. Inc.</u>	24
17 N.J. Super. 591 (App. Div. 1952)	
<u>Fargo Realty, Inc. vs. Harris</u>	17
173 N.J. Super. 262 (App. Div. 1980)	

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Flecker vs. Statue Cruises, LLC</u>	33
444 N.J. Super. 31, 36, 40, 44 (Law Div. 2013)	
<u>Fleming vs. Matter Construction Co.</u>	30
11 N.J. Misc. 129, 132 (Cir. Ct. 1933)	
<u>Ganary vs. Linker Realty Corp.</u>	18
131 N.J.L. 317 (E. & A. 1944)	
<u>Goldstein vs. Barclay Amusement Corporation</u>	24
123 N.J.L. 166 (1939) at 169	
<u>Harry’s Village, Inc. vs. Egg Harbor Twp.</u>	5, 29
89 N.J. 576, 587 (1982)	
<u>Haymen vs. Bishop</u>	32
15 N.J. Super. 266, 269 (App. Div. 1951)	
<u>Headley vs. Cavileer</u>	23
82 N.J.L. 635, 637 (E&A 1912)	
<u>Hoffman vs. Seidman</u>	19
101 N.J.L. 106 (E.&A. 1925)	
<u>Homeowners Construction Company vs. Glen Rock</u>	24
34 N.J. 305, 316 (1961)	
<u>In Re Nickels Midway Pier, L.L.C.</u>	18
2010 WL 3881376 (D.N.J. 2010)	
<u>Judson vs. Peoples Bank & Trust Co. of Westfield</u>	15
17 N.J. 67, 75 (1954)	

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Kearny PBA Local No. 21 vs. Town of Kearny.</u>	18
81 N.J. 208, 221	
<u>Levin vs. Frishman</u>	17
73 N.J. Super. 324 (App. Div. 1962)	
<u>Liskovsky vs. Blau</u>	31
114 N.J.L. 324 (E.& A. 1935)	
<u>Lorril Co. vs. La Corte</u>	29
352 N.J. Super. 433 (App. Div. 2002)	
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P. vs. Township Committee of Tp. of Manalapan</u>	18
140 N.J. 366, 378 (1995)	
<u>Marini vs. Ireland</u>	17
56 N.J. 130 (1970)	
<u>May vs. Van Benschoten</u>	31
13 N.J. Misc. 268 (Sup. Ct. 1935)	
<u>Michael A. Walters Builders, Inc. vs. Bednar</u>	24
2011 WL 4407462, at *5	
<u>Michael vs. Brookchester, Inc.</u>	19
26 N.J. 379 (1958)	
<u>Newark Park Plaza Associates Ltd. vs. City of Newark</u>	32
227 N.J. Super. 496 (Law Div. 1987)	
<u>NTH250E, L.L.C. vs. Global Toys Acquisition LLC</u>	18
2011 WL 722026 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011) (unpublished)	

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Onderdonk vs. Presbyterian Homes of N.J.</u>	17
85 N.J. 171 (1981)	
<u>Salvatore vs. Trace</u>	24
109 N.J. Super. 83, 103 (App. Div. 1969)	
affirm. 55 N.J. 362 (1970)	
<u>Samolyk vs. Berthe</u>	14
251 N.J. 73 (2022)	
<u>Schoor Associates vs. Holmdel Heights</u> <u>Construction Co.</u>	23
68 N.J. 95, 101-102 (1975)	
<u>Schultz vs. Kneidl</u>	18
56 N.J. Super. 575 (Law Div. 1959)	
aff'd 59 N.J. Super. 382 (App. Div. 1960)	
<u>Serico vs. Rothberg</u>	26, 27
234 N.J. 168, 178 (2018)	
<u>S-Mart, Inc. vs. Sweetwater Coffee Co.</u>	28
744 N.E. 2d. 580, 586 (Ind. Ct. App).	
transfer denied, 761 N.E., 2d.416 (Ind. 2001)	
<u>Stark vs. National Research & Design Corp.</u>	24
33 N.J. Super. 315, 322 (1950)	
<u>Stewart vs. N.J. Tpk. Auth./Garden State Parkway</u>	14
249 N.J. 642, 655 (2022)	

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Sypherd vs. Myers</u>	30
80 N.J.L. 321, 324 (E. & A. 1910)	
<u>Van Dusen Aircraft Supplies, Inc. vs. Terminal Const. Corp</u>	24
3 N.J. 321 (1949)	
<u>Walder, Sondak, Berkeley Brogan vs. Lipari</u>	23
300 N.J. Super. 67, 68 (App. Div. 1997)	
<u>Weichert Co. Realtors vs. Ryan</u>	25
128 N.J. 427, 436	

Statutes

<u>N.J.S.A. 25:1-15</u>	10, 11, 12 21, 22, 34 35
<u>N.J.S.A. 25:1-12</u>	11, 21
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:42-5</u>	29

Rules

<u>R. 4:46-2(c)</u>	14, 15
<u>R. 4:46-1</u>	15
<u>R. 4:42-2</u>	15
<u>R. 4:49-2</u>	33, 34

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
22 N.J. Prac. Landlord and Tenant Law §10.1 (5 th ed.)	17
22 N.J. Prac. Landlord and Tenant Law §8.51 (5 th ed.)	29
23A N.J. Prac. Landlord and Tenant Law §39.6 (5 th ed.)	30
23A N.J. Prac. Landlord and Tenant Law §39.21 (5 th ed.)	31
Pressler and Verniero, current N.J. Court Rules, comment R. 4:49-2	34

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS
IN APPELLANT’S APPENDIX

	<u>Page</u>
Order dated August 1, 2022	Pa8
Order dated August 1, 2022	Pa9
Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration and Amending Order for Summary Judgment dated November 29, 2022	Pa10
Final Judgment by Consent dated February 7, 2023	Pa12
